

Nos. 23-1201, 24-17

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CC/DEVAS (MAURITIUS) LIMITED, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ANTRIX CORP. LTD., ET AL.,
Respondents.

DEVAS MULTIMEDIA PRIVATE LIMITED,
Petitioner,

v.

ANTRIX CORP. LTD., ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS
CC/DEVAS (MAURITIUS) LIMITED, ET AL.**

ANNE CHAMPION
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166

MALAIKA EATON
MCNAUL EBEL NAWROT
& HELGREN PLLC
One Union Square
600 University Street
Suite 2700
Seattle, WA 98101

MATTHEW D. MCGILL
Counsel of Record
JACOB T. SPENCER
ANKITA RITWIK
DAVID W. CASAZZA
BRIAN C. MCCARTY
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1700 M Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 887-3680
mmcgill@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioners CC/Devas (Mauritius) Limited, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS CC/DEVAS (MAURITIUS LIMITED) ET AL.	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	16
I. The FSIA Does Not Require Minimum Contacts To Establish Personal Jurisdiction.....	16
A. The FSIA’s plain text precludes a minimum-contacts requirement	16
B. The Ninth Circuit erred by engrafting a minimum-contacts requirement	18
C. The arbitral exception does not require minimum contacts	24
D. Requiring minimum contacts would violate the United States’s international obligations.....	27
II. The Due Process Clause Does Not Require Minimum Contacts To Establish Personal Jurisdiction	29

A. Foreign states are not “persons” within the meaning of the Due Process Clause	30
B. The political branches have provided all the process that is due to a foreign state.....	34
C. A minimum-contacts test fails to account for the nature of the relationship between the United States and foreign states	42
III. Requiring Minimum Contacts Would Disrupt The Comprehensive FSIA System Crafted By The Political Branches.....	46
CONCLUSION	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abelesz v. Magyar Nemzeti Bank</i> , 692 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 2012).....	33
<i>Advocate Health Care Network v. Stapleton</i> , 581 U.S. 468 (2017).....	23
<i>Alabama v. North Carolina</i> , 560 U.S. 330 (2010).....	18
<i>American Insurance Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....	48
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	48
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 578 U.S. 212 (2016).....	46
<i>BNSF Railway Co. v. Tyrrell</i> , 581 U.S. 402 (2017).....	18
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court of California</i> , 582 U.S. 255 (2017).....	34, 35
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC</i> , 562 U.S. 223 (2011).....	26
<i>Burnham v. Superior Court of California</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990).....	41
<i>Callejo v. Bancomer, S.A.</i> , 764 F.2d 1101 (5th Cir. 1985).....	17

<i>Chicago & Southern Air Lines v. Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948).....	46
<i>City of Chicago v. Environmental Defense Fund</i> , 511 U.S. 328 (1994).....	21
<i>Corporación Mexicana de Mantenimiento Integral, S. de R.L. de C.V. v. Pemex-Exploración y Producción</i> , 832 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2016)	11
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979).....	35
<i>Douglass v. Nippon Yusen Kabushiki Kaisha</i> , 46 F.4th 226 (5th Cir. 2022)	40
<i>EEOC v. Arabian American Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	20
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 584 U.S. 497 (2018).....	21
<i>Food Marketing Institute v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 588 U.S. 427 (2019).....	22, 23
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Montana Eighth Judicial District Court</i> , 592 U.S. 351 (2021).....	20
<i>French v. Barber Asphalt Paving Co.</i> , 181 U.S. 324 (1901).....	34
<i>Frontera Resources Azerbaijan Corp. v. State Oil Co. of Azerbaijan Republic</i> , 582 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2009)	33

<i>Gater Assets Ltd. v. AO Moldovagaz</i> , 2 F.4th 42 (2d Cir. 2021).....	17
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997).....	33
<i>Ex parte Graham</i> , 10 F. Cas. 911 (C.C.E.D. Pa. 1818).....	37
<i>Gregorian v. Izvestia</i> , 871 F.2d 1515 (9th Cir. 1989).....	29
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958).....	20
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952).....	46
<i>Infrastructure Services Luxembourg S.A.R.L. v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , No. CA-2023-001556 (Court of Appeals (Eng. & Wales) Oct. 22, 2024)	28
<i>Insurance Corp. of Ireland, Ltd. v. Compagnie des Bauxite de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982).....	44
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	2
<i>J. McIntyre, Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011).....	34
<i>Kingdom of Spain v. Infrastructure Services Luxembourg S.A.R.L.</i> , [2023] HCA 11 (High Court of Austl. Apr. 12, 2023)	28
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804)	28

<i>National Ass'n of Manufacturers v. Department of Defense,</i> 583 U.S. 109 (2018).....	21
<i>Picquet v. Swan,</i> 19 F. Cas. 609 (C.C.D. Mass. 1828).....	37, 38
<i>Plyler v. Doe,</i> 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	43
<i>Price v. Socialist People's Libyan Arab Jamahiriya,</i> 294 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	32, 33, 34, 44, 45, 49
<i>Principality of Monaco v. State of Mississippi,</i> 292 U.S. 313 (1934).....	33
<i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Capital, Ltd.,</i> 573 U.S. 134 (2014).....	6, 47
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.,</i> 504 U.S. 607 (1992).....	3, 29, 31
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann,</i> 541 U.S. 677 (2004).....	5, 6, 47
<i>Republic of Mexico v. Hoffman,</i> 324 U.S. 30 (1945).....	5
<i>Ex parte Republic of Peru,</i> 318 U.S. 578 (1943).....	4, 5
<i>Republic of Sudan v. Harrison,</i> 587 U.S. 1 (2019).....	7, 8, 18, 41
<i>Rote v. Zel Custom Manufacturing LLC,</i> 816 F.3d 383 (6th Cir. 2016).....	20

<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	21
<i>S & Davis International, Inc. v.</i> <i>Republic of Yemen</i> , 218 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>The Santissima Trinidad</i> , 20 U.S. (7 Wheat.) 283 (1822).....	4
<i>The Schooner Exchange v. McFaddon</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812)	4, 31, 32
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Regional</i> <i>Medical Center</i> , 568 U.S. 145 (2013).....	16
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	30, 31
<i>Thomas P. Gonzalez Corp. v. Consejo</i> <i>Nacional De Produccion</i> <i>De Costa Rica</i> , 614 F.2d 1247 (9th Cir. 1980).....	12, 19, 21
<i>TMR Energy Ltd. v. State Property</i> <i>Fund of Ukraine</i> , 411 F.3d 296 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Toland v. Sprague</i> , 37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 300 (1838).....	38, 39, 41
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	18
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright</i> <i>Export Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936).....	42, 43
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good</i> <i>Real Property</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993).....	41

<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983).....	3, 4, 5, 6, 17, 21, 36, 45, 46, 47
<i>Will v. Michigan Department of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	30
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	20, 35
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> 576 U.S. 1 (2015).....	46
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....	33
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10.....	33
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	33
U.S. Const. amdt. V.....	3
Statutes	
9 U.S.C. § 207	27
9 U.S.C. § 301	27
15 U.S.C. § 53(a).....	18
22 U.S.C. § 1650a	27
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
28 U.S.C. § 1330(a).....	8, 16, 22
28 U.S.C. § 1330(b).....	1, 2, 8, 12, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 28, 29, 39, 48

28 U.S.C. § 1391(f).....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1603(a).....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1603(b).....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1604.....	2, 7, 41, 50
28 U.S.C. § 1605.....	50
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a).....	2, 7, 19, 20, 25, 47
28 U.S.C. § 1605A.....	7, 47, 50
28 U.S.C. § 1606.....	41, 50
28 U.S.C. § 1608.....	2, 7, 41, 48
28 U.S.C. § 1608(a).....	18, 47
28 U.S.C. § 1608(b).....	18
28 U.S.C. § 1609.....	41
28 U.S.C. § 1610.....	50
28 U.S.C. § 1610A.....	50
Alaska Stat. § 09.05.015(a).....	17
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 13-1-124(1).....	17
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 52-59b.....	17
Del. Code Ann. tit. 10, § 3104.....	17
Fla. Stat. § 48.193.....	17
Ga. Code Ann. § 9-10-91.....	17

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(j)	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 62.1	11

Other Authorities

<i>Arbitral Awards: Hearing Before the Subcommittee on Administrative Law & Governmental Relations of the Committee on the Judiciary, 99th Cong. 89 (1986)</i>	25, 26, 27
Donald Earl Childress III, <i>Questioning the Constitutional Rights of Foreign Nations, 88 Fordham L. Rev. Online 60 (2019)</i>	31
Max Crema & Lawrence B. Solum, <i>The Original Meaning of “Due Process of Law” in the Fifth Amendment, 108 Va. L. Rev. 447 (2022)</i>	40, 41
Congressional Power to Provide for the Vesting of Iranian Deposits in Foreign Branches of United States Banks, 4A Op. OLC 365 (1980)	36
Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards (1958)	27
Lori Fisler Damrosch, <i>Foreign States and the Constitution, 73 Va. L. Rev. 483 (1987)</i>	43, 44

The Federalist (Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1961)	31, 48
Joseph W. Glannon & Jeffery Atik, <i>Politics and Personal Jurisdiction: Suing State Sponsors of Terrorism Under the 1996 Amendments to the Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act,</i> 87 Georgetown L.J. 675 (1999)	32
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 (1976), <i>reprinted</i> <i>in</i> 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6604	22, 25
Mary Kay Kane, <i>Suing Foreign Sovereigns: A Procedural Compass,</i> 34 Stan. L. Rev. 3854 (Jan. 1982)	23
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law (1987)	25, 28
Stephen E. Sachs, <i>The Unlimited Jurisdiction of the Federal Courts,</i> 106 Va. L. Rev. 1703 (2020)	36, 37, 39
Service of Process on a British Ship-of-War, 1 U.S. Op. Atty. Gen. 87 (1799)	37
<i>Webster's New Collegiate Dictionary</i> (1977 ed.)	16
Ingrid Wuerth, <i>The Due Process and Other Constitutional Rights of Foreign Nations,</i> 88 Fordham L. Rev. 633 (2019)	36, 40
